GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4238
ANSWERED ON 19/08/2025

DATA OF PMAY-G BENEFICIARIES
4238. Shri ShyamkumarDaulatBarve:
Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of houses and toilets sanctioned and completed under Pradhan MantriAwasYojanaGramin (PMAY-G) and Swachh Bharat Mission Gramin (SBM-G) since of its inception till date, State and UT-wise;

(b) whether the Government maintains data of PMAY-G beneficiaries according to social and religious groups they belong to;

(c) if so, the details and total number of houses sanctioned and completed and total number of beneficiaries who belong to SC, ST and Minority community, year and category-wise since the commencement of PMAY-G & SBM-G till date particulairly in Maharashtra, district-wise; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor for not maintaining category-wise data?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(DR. CHANDRA SEKHAR PEMMASANI)

(a): The Ministry of Rural Development is implementing the Pradhan MantriAwaasYojana-Gramin (PMAY-G)w.e.f. 1st April 2016 to provide assistance to eligible rural households for the construction of Pucca houses with basic amenities to achieve the objective of "Housing For All” in rural areas. Under the PMAY-G, the initial target was to provide assistance for the construction of 2.95 crore houses during FY 2016-17 to 2023-24. The Government of India has approved the implementation of the scheme during FY 2024-25 to 2028-29 to provide assistance for the construction of 2 crore additional houses. As of 13th August 2025, a target of 4.12 crore houses have been allocated against which the States/UTs have given sanctions to 3.85 crore beneficiaries and 2.83 crore houses have been completed.

The PMAY-G focuses on provision of construction of house with basic amenities to the households through convergence with other Government Schemes viz., 90/95 person-days of unskilled labour wage from Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS) for construction of house over and above the unit assistance, assistance of toilets through convergence with Swachh Bharat Mission-Gramin (SBM-G), MGNREGS or any other dedicated source of funding, availability of piped drinking water, electricity connection, LPG gas connection, renewable energy source and building material & efficient cooking fuel, treatment of solid and liquid waste, etc. Construction of a toilet has been made an integral part of the PMAY-G house. The house shall be treated as complete only after the toilet has been constructed.

The State and Union Territory (UT)-wise number of houses sanctioned and completed against the targets allocated under the PMAY-G since inception i.e. 1st April 2016 till 13th August 2025 is given in Annexure-l.

Swachh Bharat Mission-Gramin (SBM-G) is a demand based program to make rural India Open Defecation Free (ODF). The total number of the State/UT wise toilets/ Individual Household Latrine (IHHL) constructed under the SBM-G since inception i.e. FY 2014-15 till 13th August 2025 is given in Annexure-Ill.

(b) to (d): The PMAY-G provisions a minimum 60% of the target at the National level to be earmarked for Scheduled Caste (SC)/
Scheduled Tribes (ST) households subject to availability of such eligible beneficiaries. The earmarking defines the minimum limit that should be achieved and if State/UTs so desire they may add to target under these categories to ensure saturation. This would be in consonance with the category wise saturation approach which requires beneficiaries belonging to vulnerable and disadvantaged groups to be covered on a priority basis.

The Financial Year wise and category wise total number of houses sanctioned and completed for SC and ST category beneficiaries of the PMAY-G since inception i.e. 1st April 2016 till 13th August 2025 is given in Annexure-lll.

The district-wise total number of houses sanctioned and completed in the Maharashtra State under the PMAY-G for the SC and ST category beneficiaries since inception i.e. 1st April, 2016 till 13th August 2025 is given in Annexure-IV.

The Financial Year & category wise details of houses sanctioned & completed under PMAY-G in the State/District/Block, can be seen at the programme website at https:/pmayg.dord.gov.in/-
-->AwaasSoft--> Reports--> Category-wise houses sanctioned and completed.

The details of SC and ST IHHL beneficiaries of SBM-G in the State of Maharashtra, District-wise from FY 2014-15 till 13th August, 2025 are given in Annexure-V.

*kk%k%
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ANNEXURE-I
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4238 TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.08.2025 REGARDING
“Data of PMAY-G Beneficiaries”

State/UT wise number of houses sanctioned and completed under the PMAY-G since inception (1*April, 2016) till 13*" August 2025 is given as under:

S. No. | Name of the State/UT Targets Houses Houses
allocated by sanctioned by completed
Ministry the States/ UTs
1 Arunachal Pradesh 35,937 35,591 35,591
2 Assam 29,87,868 28,93,186 20,80,444
3 Bihar 50,12,752 49,03,497 38,50,584
4 Chhattisgarh 26,42,224 23,84,201 15,20,263
5 Goa 257 254 242
6 Gujarat 9,02,354 8,29,391 6,05,119
7 Haryana 1,06,460 74,961 41,173
8 Himachal Pradesh 1,21,502 97,524 37,707
9 Jammu and Kashmir 3,36,498 3,34,770 3,14,098
10 Jharkhand 20,12,107 19,39,824 15,73,006
11 Kerala 2,32,916 76278 34,388
12 Madhya Pradesh 57,74,572 49,40,841 38,92,033
13 Maharashtra 43,70,829 41,07,365 14,09,278
14 Manipur 1,08,550 1,01,549 56,715
15 Meghalaya 1,88,034 1,85,763 1,50,409
16 Mizoram 29,967 29,959 25,326
17 Nagaland 48,830 48,744 36,239
18 Odisha 28,49,889 28,10,541 24,30,068
19 Punjab 1,03,674 76,693 41,892
20 Rajasthan 24,97,121 24,32,448 17,54,538
21 Sikkim 1,399 1,397 1,393
22 Tamil Nadu 9,57,825 7,42,700 6,48,048
23 Tripura 3,76,913 3,76,272 3,71,381
24 Uttar Pradesh 36,85,704 36,56,180 36,38,766
25 Uttarakhand 69,194 68,534 68,218
26 West Bengal 45,69,423 45,69,032 34,19,695
27 Andaman and Nicobar 3,424 2,593 1,302
Islands
28 Dadra and Nagar 11,364 10,935 5,074
Haveli and Daman and
Diu
29 Lakshadweep 45 53 45
30 Andhra Pradesh 2,47,114 2,46,930 89,061
31 Karnataka 9,44,140 5,25,000 1,58,971
32 Telangana 0 0 0
33 Ladakh 3,004 3,004 3,004
Total (for all States/UTs) 4,12,31,890 3,85,06,010 2,82,94,071
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Note: PMAY-G is not implemented in UTs of Delhi, Chandigarh and Puducherry.
State of Telangana did not implement the PMAY-G since inception of the scheme i.e. 01.04.2016.
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ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO THE LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4238 TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.08.2025 REGARDING
“Data of PMAY-G Beneficiaries”

The total number of the State/UT wise toilets/IHHL constructed under the SBM-G since inception i.e. FY 2014-15 till 13*"August 2025 is given as under:

S. No. | Name of the State/UT |IHHLSs reported [IHHLs Reported| Total IHHLs
in Phase-l in Phase-Il
1 Andaman & Nicobar 20,461 2,783 23,244
Islands

2 Andhra Pradesh 41,35,055 2,44,482 43,79,537

3 Arunachal Pradesh 1,31,810 23,276 1,55,086
4 Assam 35,57,157 6,63,986 42,211,143

5 Bihar 1,12,30,809 27,16,294 1,39,47,103

6 Chhattisgarh 33,14,744 2,63,102 35,77,846

7 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 19,775 2,009 21,784

and Daman & Diu

8 Goa 28,508 1,853 30,361

9 Gujarat 37,80,923 6,08,537 43,89,460
10 Haryana 6,773,791 56,216 7,30,007
11 Himachal Pradesh 1,71,371 56,566 2,27,937
12 Jammu &Kashmir 11,69,995 2,38,742 14,08,737
13 Jharkhand 35,73,193 6,24,777 41,97,970
14 Karnataka 45,22,328 5,33,995 50,56,323
15 Kerala 2,26,737 42,224 2,68,961
16 Ladakh 18,068 4,491 22,559
17 Lakshadweep o 10 10

18 Madhya Pradesh 67,55,539 10,09,518 77,65,057
19 Maharashtra 64,53,455 7,23,810 71,77,265
20 Manipur 2,59,915 17,638 2,77,553
21 Meghalaya 2,16,106 99,903 3,16,009
22 Mizoram 36,136 11,362 47,498
23 Nagaland 1,331,397 18,795 1,50,192
24 Odisha 67,40,255 7,43,125 74,83,380
25 Puducherry 28,066 1,775 29,841
26 Punjab 4,24,546 1,43,130 5,67,676
27 Rajasthan 76,18,169 8,91,648 85,09,817
28 Sikkim 7,362 17,677 25,039
29 Tamil Nadu 54,59,734 5,78,343 60,38,077
30 Telangana 29,91,237 1,27,662 31,18,899
31 Tripura 3,77,338 1,22,902 5,00,240
32 Uttar Pradesh 2,01,37,408 53,83,534 2,55,20,942
33 Uttarakhand 4,95,190 49,994 5,45,184
34 West Bengal 68,23,546 16,50,399 84,73,945

Total (for all States/UTs) 10,15,30,124 1,76,74,558 11,92,04,682
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ANNEXURE-III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (b) TO (d) OF THE
LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4238 TO BE ANSWERED
ON 19.08.2025 REGARDING “Data of PMAY-G Beneficiaries”

Financial Year wise and category wise total number of houses sanctioned and completed for SC and ST category beneficiaries of the PMAY-G since inception i.e. 15'April 2016 till 13" August 2025 is given as under:

Financial Houses sanctioned to Houses completed for Year category: category:
ST SC ST SC
2016-17 10,20,615 13,25,644 9,99,616 12,88,550
2017-18 7,33,885 7,91,571 7,17,935 7,69,354
2018-19 7,09,246 6,12,634 6,94,510 6,02,508
2019-20 12,78,070 8,40,877 12,34,217 8,10,305
2020-21 6,26,810 6,31,496 5,86,837 6,20,182
2021-22 15,33,851 18,56,412 13,51,995 16,78,589
2022-23 3,39,708 7,04,226 1,60,351 1,79,400
2023-24 3,35,387 78,403 2,71,107 70,757
2024-25 17,83,737 8,80,026 2,98,410 1,56,058
2025-26 (till 71,225 26,996 6 0
13.08.2025)
Total (for all| 84,32,366 77,48,191 63,14,222 61,75,310
States/UTs)
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ANNEXURE-IV

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (b) TO (d) OF THE LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4238 TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.08.2025 REGARDING
“Data of PMAY-G Beneficiaries”

District-wise total number of houses sanctioned and completed in the Maharashtra State under the PMAY-G for the SC and ST category beneficiaries, as of 13""August 2025, is given as under:

S. No. Name of the Houses sanctioned to Houses completed for District category: category:
ST SC ST SC
1 Ahmednagar 28,545 17,183 13,157 10,275
2 Akola 6,664 19,527 4,614 15,746
3 Amravati 33,044 21,503 22,724 16,823
4 Beed 3,385 18,288 1,657 9,444
5 Bhandara 7,229 11,269 5,823 8,582
6 Buldhana 8,194 17,221 4,328 10,076
7 Chandrapur 23,082 6,597 12,484 4,856
8 ChatrapatiSa 11,947 16,294 6,149 7,823
mbhaji Nagar
9 Dharashiv 1,298 5,553 595 2,945
10 Dhule 95,953 6,286 41,331 2,883
11 Gadchiroli 28,153 7,459 14,397 5,332
12 Gondia 25,971 11,027 19,305 9,758
13 Hingoli 7,510 10,578 3,402 4,172
14 Jalgaon 43,215 15,988 23,566 9,398
15 Jalna 4,936 16,679 1,951 6,763
16 Kolhapur 728 7,781 351 4,100
17 Latur 2,807 12,400 1,166 6,044
18 Nagpur 8,556 7,151 6,235 5,687
19 Nanded 28,165 52,286 9,067 17,858
20 Nandurbar 2,17,373 3,312 1,06,666 1,629
21 Nashik 1,47,823 11,242 66,562 4,537
22 Palghar 91,404 453 41,017 259
23 Parbhani 2,897 8,975 1,322 4,595
24 Pune 7,994 4,094 3,579 2,060
25 Raigad 9,265 1,151 5,107 492
26 Ratnagiri 265 946 238 845
27 Sangli 379 5,769 211 3,703
28 Satara 609 3,846 411 2,894
29 Sindhudurg 166 468 150 432
30 Solapur 2,731 15,422 1,506 8,824
31 Thane 14,751 1,188 7,078 535
32 Wardha 6,301 4,354 4,052 3,166
33 Washim 8,958 13,550 3,011 6,459
34 Yavatmal 51,094 21,861 19,409 9,491
Total (for Maharashtra 9,31,392 3,77,701 4,52,621 2,08,486
State)
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ANNEXURE-V

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (b) TO (d) OF THE LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4238 TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.08.2025 REGARDING
“Data of PMAY-G Beneficiaries”

District-wise and Year-wise Details of SC and ST IHHL beneficiaries of SBM-G in the State of Maharashtra, from 2014-15 till 13.08.2025:

S. | Name of the FY; :10; 4 | FY:201516 | FY:2016-17 | FY:2017-18
No.|  District sC | ST | scC ST sC ST sC | sT

1 | Ahmednagar | 1719 | 721 | 3470 | 2496 | 7025 | 5675 | 10807 | 11035

2 Akola 1273 | 258 | 6921 | 1906 | 9412 | 2285 | 13322 | 4068

3| Amravati | 1132 | 1802 | 4494 | 2762 | 9754 | 7032 | 12096 | 23917

4 Beed 588 | 35 | 2796 | 207 | 6699 | 854 | 13928 | 1955

5 | Bhandara | 469 | 322 | 2215 | 1421 | 7478 | 4215 | 204 | 125

6 | Buldhana | 1681 | 172 | 4762 | 530 | 8317 | 1334 | 18436 | 4342

7 | Chandrapur | 2088 | 3305 | 3648 | 6341 | 7607 | 12738 | 2222 | 3047

g |ChhatrapatiSa | o, .| 364 | 2791 | 778 | 4004 | 1945 | 14640 | 7061

mbhaji Nagar

9 | Dharashiv | 1702 | 191 | 1870 | 194 | 1104 | 112 | 11309 | 2144
10 Dhule 278 | 1671 | 1665 | 8913 | 2823 | 18037 | 8975 | 45505
11| Gadchiroli | 120 | 109 | 1562 | 4407 | 4256 | 17207 | 5166 | 25393
12| Gondia 150 | 129 | 2193 | 3254 | 4692 | 8596 | 1614 | 2014
13|  Hingoli 395 | 147 | 1210 | 358 | 4217 | 1382 | 12253 | 6495
14| Jalgaon 668 | 971 | 1548 | 2428 | 5306 | 7625 | 13366 | 21853
15 Jalna 2364 | 97 | 1548 | 186 | 5356 | 860 | 8079 | 1406
16| Kolhapur | 827 | 8 | 6031 | 72 | 6702 | 191 | 1313 | 18
17 Latur 3080 | 352 | 4136 | 400 | 7823 | 954 | 12867 | 1783
18| Nagpur | 3344 | 1798 | 3012 | 3297 | 9324 | 9461 | 71 a1
19| Nanded | 3214 | 1684 | 3760 | 2266 | 9307 | 3233 | 30107 | 18248
20| Nandurbar | 476 | 5182 | 1237 | 22773 | 851 | 25936 | 2573 | 76042
21 Nashik 1374 | 8816 | 2105 | 15354 | 7305 | 38950 | 9875 | 50885
22| Palghar 299 | 8040 | 182 | 10019 | 912 | 52866 | 369 | 25464
23| Parbhani | 222 | 50 | 1819 | 308 | 6714 | 1240 | 8172 | 2217
24 Pune 866 | 750 | 2536 | 1656 | 11021 | 11647 | 40 64
25| Raigad 90 | 135 | 1049 | 2434 | 2514 | 13559 | 1273 | 10016
26| Ratnagiri | 414 | 39 | 3672 | 475 | 2904 | 572 | 23 16
27 Sangli 1242 | 66 | 2380 | 127 | 7574 | 343 | 142 2
28 Satara 530 | 43 | 2093 | 235 | 4105 | 422 | 1474 | 177
29| Sindhudurg | 212 | 44 | 1132 | 115 | 144 29 17 3
30| Solapur | 1636 | 67 | 4103 | 300 | 10213 | 1164 | 9950 | 1044
31 Thane 664 | 2434 | 847 | 4401 | 2347 | 18993 | 0O 2
32| Wardha 671 | 683 | 3274 | 3275 | 6626 | 7625 | 393 | 343
33| Washim | 2230 | 573 | 4003 | 1242 | 7046 | 2699 | 12597 | 5684
34| Yavatmal | 1334 | 2582 | 4332 | 9233 | 8299 | 17970 | 16364 | 37255

Total
(for Maharashtra |39,362 43,640| 94,396 |1,14,163|1,99,778|2,97,751|2,54,037|3,89,664
State)
S. | Name of the | FY: 2018-19 | FY:2019-20 | FY:2020-21 | FY: 2021-22
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No.| District sc | sT | sc ST sC ST sC ST
1 | Ahmednagar | 1900 | 1833 | 1239 | 1095 | 705 | 464 | 539 | 258
2 Akola 357 | 120 | 1027 | 253 | 903 | 404 | 140 | 83
3| Amravati | 1105 | 717 | 3146 | 6751 | 1116 | 5171 | 387 | 782
4 Beed 662 | 93 | 492 | 103 | 92 8 21 3
5| Bhandara | 272 | 142 | 992 | 733 | 290 | 170 | 616 | 329
6 | Buldhana | 409 | 170 | 2175 | 387 | 263 | 100 | 335 | 61
7 | Chandrapur | 435 | 900 | 1587 | 5111 | 897 | 2267 | 100 | 327
g |ChhatrapatiSa | oo | 546 | 2007 | 874 | 144 34 120 7

mbhaji Nagar

9 | Dharashiv | 1499 | 223 | 1593 | 242 | 217 | 51 83 13
10 Dhule 407 |2609| 880 | 3743 | 87 | 610 | 51 340
11| Gadchiroli | 545 | 2530 | 1845 | 8781 | 439 | 3714 | 215 | 941
12| Gondia 759 | 1380 | 966 | 2370 | 599 | 1233 | 317 | 452
13|  Hingoli 784 | 434 | 1618 | 1105 | 361 | 131 | 220 | 53
14| Jalgaon | 2067 | 3758 | 3933 | 6979 | 484 | 1733 | 161 | 768
15 Jalna 47 | 8 | 442 | 107 | 198 | a2 6 0
16| Kolhapur | 827 | 33 | 1110 | 28 757 9 83 0
17 Latur 571 | 78 | 869 | 114 | 346 17 158 6

18| Nagpur 339 | 440 | 721 | 1405 | 544 | 797 | 360 | 500

19| Nanded 828 | 498 | 1973 | 1244 | 376 | 160 | 52 14

20| Nandurbar | 322 |13553| 381 | 23386 | 102 | 6261 | 37 | 2944

21 Nashik 300 | 6870 | 1075 | 14269 | 224 | 5757 | 83 | 1937

22| Palghar 84 |8921| 99 |10567 | 22 | 3802 | 16 | 2089

23| Parbhani | 590 | 293 | 1453 | 440 | 203 | 38 28 a

24 Pune 472 | 643 | 328 | 299 | 87 | 266 | 33 21

25| Raigad 193 | 904 | 250 | 1460 | 89 | 708 | 87 | 276

26| Ratnagiri | 192 | 40 | 206 9 80 25 42 0

27 Sangli 246 | 3 | 607 | 15 | 247 7 125 1

28 Satara 247 | 7 | 138 | 15 118 7 49 8

29| Sindhudurg | 196 | 54 | 110 | 39 62 21 38 1

30| Solapur 168 | 53 | 484 | 33 | 232 9 154 2

31 Thane 24 | 891 | 77 | 609 76 | 857 | 47 | 314

32| Wardha 316 | 331 | 1107 | 1602 | 926 | 1338 | 226 | 238

33| Washim 356 | 45 | 948 | 234 | 383 | 173 | 144 18

34| Yavatmal | 529 | 736 | 1579 | 4833 | 825 | 2228 | 368 | 789

Total 49,85
(for Maharashtra 19,230 """ |37,457 | 99,235 | 12,494 | 38,612 | 5,441 | 13,579

State)
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FY: 2025-26 (till

S. | Name of the | FY:2022-23 | FY: 2023-24 | FY: 2024-25 | 13th August
No. District 2025)
sC | ST | sc | sT sC ST sC ST
1 | Ahmednagar | 422 | 430 | 556 | 606 | 237 | 144 14 8
2 Akola 122 | 39 | 164 | 105 | 173 | 41 21 a
3| Amravati | 567 | 524 | 312 | 374 | 229 | 263 | 25 59
4 Beed 55 9 49 6 29 3 17 1
5 Bhandara 238 74 217 51 174 32 15
6| Buldhana | 392 | 73 | 466 | 75 | 369 | 65 14 12
7 | Chandrapur | 265 | 309 | 641 | 375 | 346 | 388 | 139 | 99
g |ChhatrapatiSa| o | 56 |341| 70 126 12 5 1
mbhaji Nagar
9 | Dharashiv | 387 | 37 | 346 | 22 106 2 16 0
10 Dhule 70 | 335 | 36 | 205 | 30 153 2 25
11| Gadchiroli | 201 | 714 | 96 | 333 | 192 | 676 | 92 | 213
12| Gondia 257 | 380 | 371 | 467 | 722 | 767 | 202 | 196
13|  Hingoli 232 | 84 | 294 | 149 69 53 29 17
14| Jalgaon 436 | 626 | 579 | 651 97 172 16 7
15 Jalna 681 | 130 | 140 | 17 104 18 69 10
16| Kolhapur | 158 | 8 34 2 54 0 15 0
17 Latur 93 3 |220] 15 162 6 74 a4
18| Nagpur 275 | 342 | 192 | 105 | 138 | 88 26 24
19| Nanded 152 | 50 | 117 | 62 | 217 | 45 a4
20| Nandurbar | 21 | 4114 | 44 | 2544 | 12 | 468 1 37
21 Nashik 170 | 1098 | 89 | 1052 | 44 | 576 4
22| Palghar 46 | 3195 | 19 | 2201 | 16 | 2204 | 7 781
23| Parbhani 66 7 83 9 75 1 81 12
24 Pune 123 | 146 | 111 | 141 | 221 | 366 13 15
25| Raigad 46 | 158 | 51 | 176 77 | 327 13 16
26| Ratnagiri 59 15 | 134 | 14 95 9 5 0
27 Sangli 143 | o |450| 21 309 15 136 7
28 Satara 154 | 11 | 106 | 12 | 210 | 26 14 0
29| Sindhudurg | 62 9 86 | 18 57 8 15 2
30| Solapur 81 2 |174| 15 | 289 | 23 20 2
31 Thane 70 | 483 | 96 | 324 | 59 | 370 3 71
32| Wardha 122 | 106 | 139 | 142 79 55 a1 26
33| Washim 304 | 52 |381| 104 | 308 | 54 57 17
34| Yavatmal | 402 | 428 |1410| 1696 | 1230 | 1179 | 151 | 207
Maha::;:'tr(?; tate)| 7108 14,047 8,544/ 12,159 | 6,655 | 8,609 | 1,353 | 1,885
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